
    

Notice of a public  
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Environment 
 
To: Councillor Waller (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Monday, 1 October 2018 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Craven Room  - Ground Floor, West Offices (G048) 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 3 October 2018. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 27 
September 2018. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which he might have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

3 September 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 28 September 2018.  Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive 
Member’s remit. To register to speak please contact the 
Democracy Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of 
the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer in advance of the meeting. 
Contact details are at the foot of this agenda. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. Air Quality - Annual Status Report   (Pages 5 - 38) 
 This report provides an update on air quality in York following 

submission of this year’s Annual Status Report to DEFRA in June 
2018.  The report provides an update on levels of pollution 
monitored across the city and makes a series of 
recommendations regarding the current Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA) boundaries.  An update on progress with measures 
in City of York Council’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) is 
also provided.   

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Fiona Young 
Telephone No- 01904 552030 
Email- fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Environment 

Date 3 September 2018 

Present Councillor Waller 

In Attendance Councillor D’Agorne 

 
 

10. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal interests 
not included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the 
agenda. 
 

11. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 2 July 

2018 be approved and signed by the Executive Member 
as a correct record. 

 
12. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Councillor D’Agorne, member for Fishergate ward, was in attendance 
for item 4 (York 5 Year Flood Plan Update) and was invited by the 
Chair to ask any questions he might have on that item in relation to 
his ward.  He asked whether there were any unresolved matters 
following the public meeting on flood cell B16 (New Walk) and the EA 
officer replied that discussions were ongoing with one resident. 
 

13. York 5 Year Flood Plan Update  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update 
on progress against the York 5 Year Flood Plan, including information 
on the use of additional funding allocated to gulley cleansing and the 
Emergency Planning Assistant role funded after the Independent 
Flood Enquiry.  An officer from the EA and the council’s Flood Risk 
Manager were present to answer questions. 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Annex 1 to the report detailed work carried out by the Environment 
Agency (EA) since the last update o
[...]
formation to explain why the volume 
of water overwhelmed some un-blocked gullies. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the report, and the further information presented 

at the session by the Environment Agency representative 
and council officers, be noted. 

 
Reason:  To confirm that the Executive Member is aware of the 

current position regarding progress on the 5 Year Flood 
Plan and on gulley management. 

Page 2



 
 (ii) That information on the progress of the investigation 

into the consequences in York of the storm on 13 August 
2018 be included on the council’s website. 

 
Reason:  So that residents can see how this is being dealt with in 

each area. 
 

14. Highways Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) Report  
 
The Executive Member considered a report which outlined a review 
undertaken by the Highways Service of the provision and use of 
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) to ensure the health, safety 
and welfare of employees whilst they are at work, as requested at the 
last Decision Session.   
 
PPE should be used as a last resort, or in combination with other 
measures, and in conjunction with training.  Some commercial 
contractors had chosen to standardise PPE for their employees; 
historically, the council had taken a more flexible approach.  
However, it was now intended to adopt a base level of PPE for all 
tasks within the service.  Further details were set out in paragraphs 
10 and 11 and in the appendices to the report.  Consultation was 
currently ongoing with staff and trades unions to ensure a smooth 
transition to this new approach. 
 
In response to questions from the Executive Member, officers 
clarified that: 

 PPE worked in conjunction with other control measures; e.g. 
changing work patterns and providing water in hot weather; 

 The new standard would apply to all workers on council sites; 
on other contractors’ sites, their policy would apply; 

 The public could report their concerns in respect of any site to 
the Health & Safety Executive. 

 
Resolved: (i) That the review, and the decision taken to increase the 

base level of PPE for Highways staff, be noted. 
 
Reason:  To confirm that the council is complying with relevant 

legislation and working to ensure, so far as is reasonably 
practicable, the health, safety and welfare of its 
employees and others working on its sites. 

 
 (ii) That information on PPE and the progress of the 

review be placed on the council’s website.  

Page 3



 
Reason:  So that the public are made aware of the PPE standards 

that apply, and who to contact with any concerns. 
 

 

Cllr A Waller, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.37 pm]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 

Decision Session – Executive Member for Environment 
 

1 October 2018 

Report of the Corporate Director, Economy and Place 
 

Air Quality – Annual Status Report 
 
 
Summary 

 
1. In 2015 DEFRA changed the reporting system for air quality via the 

introduction of ‘Annual Status Reports (ASRs)’ for all local authorities in 
England.  The ASR replaced the suite of historical ‘Review and 
Assessment’ reports and is intended to aid local transparency, increase 
accessibility of air quality to the wider public and encourage buy-in to 
delivering air quality improvement measures by those best placed to assist 
(e.g. directors of public health, transport managers etc).   
 

2. This report provides an update on air quality in York following submission 
of this year’s Annual Status Report to DEFRA in June 2018.  The report 
provides an update on levels of pollution monitored across the city and 
makes a series of recommendations regarding the current Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA) boundaries.  An update on progress with 
measures in City of York Council’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) is 
also provided.  The full Annual Status Report (2018) is available to 
download from http://jorair.co.uk/data-downloads/reports/ 

 
3. DEFRA’s feedback on the ASR was received in July 2018 and supported 

the amendments proposed to the York AQMA boundaries (discussed later 
in this report).  DEFRA commented that ‘the report is of an excellent 
standard and clearly communicates all key information.  It is clear that the 
Council are taking exceptional steps and effort to actively tackle air quality 
within the city and the success of this approach is reflected in their results’.   
 
The ASR report is available for download on City of York Council’s 
dedicated air quality website JorAir: http://www.jorair.co.uk/data-
downloads/reports/ 

 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

http://jorair.co.uk/data-downloads/reports/
http://www.jorair.co.uk/data-downloads/reports/
http://www.jorair.co.uk/data-downloads/reports/


 

 
Recommendations 
 
4. The Executive is asked to note the contents of the report and:  

 
a) Approve an amendment to the boundary of the City Centre AQMA 

(Order No.4) to include Coppergate and the buildings either side of the 
road. 
 
Reason: The air quality impact of a number of changes affecting traffic 
movements along Coppergate has been evaluated.  Whilst these 
changes have had a positive impact in terms of local air quality 
throughout 2017, the annual mean NO2 objective is still exceeded at 
relevant locations on the street. 
 

b) Approve an amendment to the City Centre AQMA (Order No.4) to 
reflect that breaches of the hourly mean objective are no longer 
considered likely. 
 
Reason: The City Centre AQMA is currently declared on the basis of 
both the annual mean and the hourly mean NO2 objective.  Recent 
monitoring in relation to the hourly mean NO2 objective has shown that 
breaches of this standard are no longer likely in the vicinity of Rougier 
Street / George Hudson Street / Bridge Street.   
 

c) Approve the decision to retain the Fulford Road AQMA (Order No. 2) for 
a further 12 months whilst the potential traffic and air quality 
implications of developments both within York and neighbouring local 
authority areas are considered.  
 
Reason: Concentrations of NO2 monitored in the Fulford AQMA remain 
below the health based objective in 2017.  City of York Council is 
currently considering revoking this AQMA but prior to this must consider 
the potential air quality implications of developments in neighbouring 
local authority areas likely to affect traffic movements into York in the 
future.  Future developments within York must also be considered.   
 

Background 
 
5. Air pollution is associated with a number of adverse health impacts.  It is 

recognised as a contributing factor in the onset of heart disease and 
cancer.  In addition, air pollution particularly affects the most vulnerable 
in society: children and older people, and those with heart and lung 

Page 6



 

conditions.  The annual health cost to society of the impacts of 
particulate matter alone in the UK is estimated to be around £16 billion1. 
 

6. York currently has two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) declared 
on the basis of breaches of the health based nitrogen dioxide (NO2) 
objectives.  These AQMAs are located in the city centre (AQMA Order 
No.4) and in Fulford (AQMA Order No.2).  A third AQMA for NO2 was in 
existence along Salisbury Terrace between 2012 and 2017 (AQMA 
Order No.3).  Following an Executive Member Decision Session in 
August 2017, this AQMA was revoked in December 2017 2.  City of York 
Council has a statutory duty to try to reduce NO2 concentrations within 
the current AQMAs and additional obligations in relation to the protection 
of public health and reduction of greenhouse gas emissions.  The main 
air pollutants of concern in York are NO2 and particulate matter (PM).  
Typically, traffic is responsible for around 50-70% of the total NO2 at any 
particular location in the city, although the exact amount varies according 
to proximity to roads and other emission sources. 
 
Air Quality Monitoring Update 

 
7. Real-time monitoring of nitrogen dioxide an
[...]
AQMA Order No.4).  Whilst maximum concentrations 
of NO2 monitored in the Nunnery Lane/Prices Lane and Fishergate 
technical breach areas were below the objective at 36.4µg/m3 and 
36.2µg/m3 respectively, they are still considered elevated.  It is therefore 
not considered appropriate to remove these areas from the AQMA at this 
time. This will be reviewed again as part of City of York Council’s next 
Annual Status Report (due June 2019).   

10. The maximum NO2 concentrations monitored (at a relevant location4) in 
each area of technical breach since 2010 are shown in figure 1 below. 
 

Figure 1 

 

                                            
4 A relevant location is an outdoor, non-occupational location (e.g. facade of a residential dwelling) where 
members of the public may be exposed to poor air quality 

Page 8



 

11. Whilst CYC has monitored concentrations of NO2 above the annual mean 
objective for NO2, values are currently below the level that would be 
indicative of breaches of the hourly mean objective (60µg/m3).  The 
Council’s last Annual Status Report (June 2017) stated that if 
concentrations of nitrogen dioxide below 60µg/m3 were monitored 
throughout 2017, the city centre AQMA order would need amending 
accordingly (this area is currently declared on the basis of both the 
annual mean and hourly mean NO2 objective).  As the highest annual 
mean concentration of nitrogen dioxide recorded by a diffusion tube in 
this area during 2017 was 45.8µg/m3, it is proposed to amend the City 
Centre AQMA (Order No. 4) to reflect that breaches of the hourly NO2 
objecitve are no longer considered likely in this area. 

Coppergate 

12. The last Annual Status Report stated that consideration should be given 
to extending the city centre AQMA (Order No. 4) to include new relevant 
exposure for the annual mean nitrogen dioxide objective in Coppergate.  

13. A number of changes affecting traffic movements on Coppergate 
occurred from the end of 2016; these changes were likely to have a 
significant positive impact in terms of air quality (reinstatement of traffic 
restrictions and changes to bus services). DEFRA agreed that the air 
quality impacts of these changes would be evaluated before the City 
Centre AQMA was amended to include properties along Coppergate. 

14. Consideration of the monitoring results along Coppergate for the 2017 
calendar year period has shown that although air quality has improved 
over the last 12 months, annual mean levels of NO2 are still being 
exceeded at relevant receptor locations.  It is therefore recommended 
that the boundary of the City Centre AQMA is amended to include 
Coppergate. The current AQMA boundary in this area includes Clifford 
Street / Nessgate to the south west of Coppergate, and Pavement to the 
north east, but does not specifically include Coppergate or the buildings 
either side of road (see figure 2 below). The continued exceedance of 
the air quality objective on Coppergate following the re-introduction of 
traffic restrictions demonstrates that reducing emissions from diesel 
buses and taxis should remain priorities for the continued delivery of 
York’s Air Quality Action Plan, particularly for Coppergate, where these 
vehicles make up the majority of traffic. 

 

Page 9



 

Figure 2: Existing AQMA boundary (shown in red) in the vicinity of 
Coppergate 

 

 

Fulford AQMA (AQMA Order No. 2) 

15. Concentrations of NO2 monitored in the Fulford Road AQMA in 2017 
were elevated but below the annual mean objecitve of 40µg/m3.  The 
highest recorded levels of NO2 were monitored at site C58, near the 
junction of Fulford Main Street and Heslington Lane (northbound 
carriageway) and were 35.3µg/m3.   

16. In the last Annual Status Report, it was highlighted that at least 1-2 
additional years of monitoring (demonstrating that levels of NO2 remain 
well under the annual mean objective) would be needed in this area 
before revocation could be considered. CYC is considering revoking this 
AQMA based on current monitoring in the area but is aware of a number 
of large scale developments, both inside and outside of the local 
authority boundary (within Selby District), that may have implications for 
traffic movements through the AQMA.  The likely air quality impacts of 
such developments are currently being considered. 

17. It is recommended that the Fulford AQMA should be retained for a 
further 12 months to allow evaluation of traffic impacts.  Ongoing 
monitoring in this area will be used to inform any future decision to 
revoke the Fulford AQMA. 

 

Page 10



 

Former Salisbury Terrace AQMA 

18. Concentrations of NO2 monitored in the former Salisbury Terrace AQMA 
continue to remain well below the health based annual mean objective of 
40µg/m3.  Monitoring will continue in this area to ensure that any future 
deterioration in air quality is detected. This year’s results support the 
decision to revoke the Salisbury Terrace in December 2017. 

Monitoring of Particulate Matter (PM10 and PM2.5) 

19. National air quality objectives for PM10 are currently met at all monitoring 
locations in York. The annual mean objective for this pollutant is 40µg/m3 
Monitored levels were between 10.5µg/m3 and 16.3µg/m3 in 2017 (i.e. 
well within air quality objectives). Trends in annual mean PM10 
concentrations are shown in figure 3 below. 

20. The World Health Organisation (WHO) Air Quality Guidelines offer global 
guidance on thresholds and limits for key air pollutants that pose health 
risks and have featured in the press in recent months. In 2016 it was 
estimated that 91% of the world population was living in places where 
the WHO air quality guidelines levels were not met. Currently, guidelines 
of 10 and 20µg/m3 (as annual means) have been set for PM2.5 and PM10 
respectively, although these guidelines are recommendations and do not 
apply to UK law. The WHO Air quality guidelines are currently under 
revision, with an expected pu
[...]
 in contrast with the rest of Yorkshire and Humber 
region which has fallen by 4%. Passenger satisfaction information, 
collected by Transport Focus on behalf of the York Quality Bus 
Partnership, also suggests that 90% of York’s bus passengers are 
satisfied with the service they receive – a rate above the national 
average of 87%, and above the rates for West and South Yorkshire. 

29. City of York Council’s priorities for the coming year are: 
 

 Clean Air Zone –consultation with bus operators, residents and 
businesses, following approval of an Ultra Low Emission Standard for 
frequent bus services (agreed 25 January 2018) and agree 
responsibility for delivering key elements of the CAZ  

 Anti-idling Measures - roll-out of anti-idling measures via signage in key 
locations and undertake further promotional work.  Protocols and 
resources for enforcement will also be finalised. 

 Planning and delivery of strategic EV charging network – expand 
electric vehicle recharging facilities at key P&R sites to include ‘hyper-
hubs’, providing ultra-fast, reliable and convenient electrical recharging. 

30. Annex A provides a full update on all current measures in City of York 
Council’s third Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP3) 

 

Options 
 

31. The Executive Member is asked to consider the following options: 
 
Decision 1 – City Centre AQMA (AQMA Order No. 4) - Coppergate 

 (A) Amend the boundary of the City Centre AQMA to include 
Coppergate and buildings either side.  This is the recommended 
option. 

 (B) Do not include Coppergate in the City Centre AQMA 

Decision 2 – City Centre AQMA (AQMA Order No. 4) – Hourly Mean 

 (A) Amend the City Centre AQMA Order to reflect that breaches of 
the hourly mean objective are no longer considered likely in the 
vicinity of Rougier Street / George Hudson Street / Bridge Street.  
This is the recommended option. 

Page 17



 

 (B) Do not revoke this part of the City Centre AQMA declaration 

Decision 3 – Fulford AQMA (AQMA Order No. 2) 

 (A) Retain the Fulford Road AQMA (Order No. 2) whilst the potential 
traffic and air quality implications of developments both within York 
and neighbouring local authority areas are considered. This is the 
recommended option. 

 (B) Revoke the Fulford AQMA as soon as practically possible without 
considering the impact of additional development traffic. 

32. The recommended options above are presented on the basis of current 
air quality monitoring evidence in the city over the last few years and 
reflect recent discussion with DEFRA about AQMA boundaries. 

Analysis 
 
33. LAQM Policy Guidance (LAQM.PG16) and Technical Guidance 

(LAQM.TG16) outline the process that should be followed with respect to 
amendment and revocation of existing AQMAs.  The following issues are 
considered relevant: 
 

City Centre AQMA (AQMA Order No. 4) – Inclusion of Coppergate 
 

34. The Three Tuns Pub (on which tube D56 is located) is considered to be 
a relevant location as there is living accommodation at first floor and 
above. The tube has indicated an exceedence of the annual mean NO2 
objective for the last 3 years.  Based on these diffusion tube monitoring 
results it is considered likely that the annual mean NO2 objective is being 
exceeded at one or more relevant locations on the street.  The addition 
of Coppergate to the City Centre AQMA would involve a minor change to 
the existing legal order, including the addition of approximately 85m of 
carriageway and the buildings either side of the road to the existing 
AQMA, which currently includes Nessgate (to the west) and Pavement 
(to the east).   
 

35. Extension of the AQMA in this area will formally recognise this street as 
being in excess of health based air quality objectives and will mean that 
greater weight will be given to the consideration of air quality impacts 
(and their mitigation) in the context of future planning applications. 
Additional mitigation may be required in some instances to make 
developments acceptable in terms of air quality (e.g. planning conditions 
relating to ventilation strategies and provision of ‘clean air’ for future 

Page 18



 

residential developments in this area). Subject to approval at this 
Decision Session, Public Protection staff will update colleagues across 
the authority with the changes to the AQMAs and any implications, 
especially development control. 
 

36. It should be noted that ‘permitted development rights’ enable some 
developments to proceed (such as office to residential conversions) with 
little consideration of air quality. Whilst Public Protection staff always 
make recommendations to planning colleagues where exposure to poor 
air quality is likely to be an issue (usually within AQMAs), planning 
conditions to require the implementation of ventilation strategies are not 
allowed for these types of development.      

  
City Centre AQMA (AQMA Order No. 4) – Hourly Mean 
 

37. Changes to the City Centre AQMA to reflect that breaches of the hourly 
mean are no longer considered likely in this area, would involve a minor 
change to the existing legal order. The area of George Hudson Street, 
Rougier Street and Bridge Street would still remain in the AQMA, but 
only be included with respect to the annual mean objective, rather than 
with respect to both the annual and the hourly mean, as at present. 
 

38. The change to the AQMA order for this area would mean there would no 
longer be a formal designation with respect to the short-term hourly 
objective. This would reduce the weight given to the issue of air quality 
when determining planning applications where short-term human 
exposure is likely e.g. pavement cafes / seating areas, where members 
of the public could be reasonably expected to spend periods of an hour 
next to the road. However, monitoring of air quality will continue in this 
area to ensure that any future deterioration in air quality is detected.  
Subject to approval at this Decision Session, Public Protection will 
update colleagues across the authority with the changes to the AQMAs 
and any implications, especially development control.  
 

Fulford AQMA (AQMA Order No. 2) 
 

39. Concentrations of NO2 monitored in the Fulford Road AQMA in 2017 
were elevated but below the annual mean objective of 40µg/m3.  The 
highest recorded levels of NO2 were monitored at site C58, near the 
junction of Fulford Main Street and Heslington Lane (northbound 
carriageway) and were 35.3µg/m3.   
 

Page 19



 

40. Pollutant concentrations vary from year to year due to the influence of 
meteorological conditions and DEFRA guidance makes it clear that 
authorities should avoid cycling between declaring, revoking and 
declaring again simply due to these variations. For this reason, it is 
expected that authorities will need to consider measurements carried out 
over several years or more, national trends in emissions as well as local 
factors that may affect the AQMA, including measures introduced as part 
of the Air Quality Action Plan, together with information on high and low 
pollution years. 
 

41. It was highlighted in last year’s Annual Status Report that at least 1-2 
additional years of monitoring (demonstrating that levels of NO2 remain 
well under the annual mean objective) would be needed in this area 
before revocation could be considered.  As the highest concentration of 
NO2 monitored in this area in 2017 was 35.3µg/m3, CYC is currently 
considering revoking this AQMA, but is currently considering the 
potential traffic and air quality implications of developments in York and 
in neighbouring local authority areas that may impact upon the AQMA. 
 

Council Plan 
 

42. Monitoring and reporting on air quality and measures to improve air 
quality will contribute to the Council Plan’s aim of delivering a prosperous 
city for all, where local businesses can thrive and residents have good 
quality jobs, housing and opportunities. 

43. R

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for
Environment

Date 1 October 2018

Present Councillor Waller

18.

19.

20.

Declarations of Interest

The Executive Member confirmed that he had no personal interests
not included on the Register of Interests, nor any prejudicial or
disclosable pecuniary interests, to declare in the business on the
agenda.

Minutes

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 3
September 2018 be approved and signed by the
Executive Member as a correct record.

Public Participation

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, and one
request to speak by a ward member. Written comments had been
submitted by another ward member.

Alasdair Mclntosh, a resident of Heworth, spoke on matters within
the Executive Member’s remit, commenting on the lack of charging
bays for electric vehicles in terraced areas. He offered to pay to have
a cable gulley installed outside his house, to enable him to switch
from a diesel to an electric car.

Dave Merrett spoke on Agenda Item 4 (Air Quality — Annual Status
Report), on behalf of CleanAirYork. He voiced concerns about the
reduced decline in NO2 emissions since 2013 and delays in
implementing measures such as cleaner buses and stressed the
need for action on particulates, for which there was no safe limit.

Clir D’Agorne, Member for Fishergate Ward, also spoke on Agenda
Iltem 4. He was concerned that developments in the city could
reverse the downward trend for emissions and queried the progress
made on freight consolidation and anti-idling measures.



21.

Cllr D Myers, member for Clifton ward, had submitted written
comments on Agenda Item 4 on behalf of the Labour Group. These
supported the recommendations in the report but commented on the
slow progress on measures 1, 2, 5 and 6 in the AQAP3 and
highlighted the need for a plan on HGV emissions.

Air Quality - Annual Status Report

The Executive Member considered a report which provided an update
on air quality in York following submission of the Annual Status
Report (ASR) to DEFRA in June 2018 and made a series of
recommendations regarding the current Air Quality Management
Area (AQMA) boundaries.

It was reported that, overall, air quality in York had continued to
improve year on year and feedback from DEFRA on the ASR had
been positive. Concentrations of Nitrogen Dioxide (NO2) were
currently meeting objectives in both existing AQMA areas and levels
of PMyo particulates were well within EU and World Health
Organisation (WHO) guidelines as well as meeting national
objectives. Details were provided in the report, and progress against
measures to improve air quality was set out in Annex A.

The recommended changes to AQMA no. 4 (City Centre) and AQMA
no. 2 (Fulford Road) were outlined as Option A in paragraph 31 of the
report, with further details in paragraphs 33-41. The ‘Option B’
alternatives - not to amend AQMA 4 and to revoke AQMA 2 as soon
as possible - were not recommended.

In response to questions from the Executive Member, the officer at

the meeting confirmed that:

e work to model emissions in traffic hotspots within the STEP
programme was at an early stage;

e the government was reviewing the appropriateness of adopting the
WHO guidelines.

The Executive Member expressed appreciation for those bus
companies that had included electric vehicles in their fleet. Taking
into account the comments made under Public Participation, he

Resolved: (i)  That the contents of the report be noted.



Reason:

Reason:

Reason:

Reason:

(i)  That an amendment to the boundary of the City
Centre AQMA (Order No.4), to include Coppergate and
the buildings on either side of the road, be approved.

Whilst evaluation has shown that changes affecting traffic
movements along Coppergate have had a positive impact
in terms of local air quality throughout 2017, the annual
mean nitrogen dioxide (NO2) objective is still exceeded at
relevant locations on the street.

(i) That an amendment to the City Centre AQMA
(Order No.4), to reflect the fact that breaches of the hourly
mean objective are no longer considered likely, be
approved.

The City Centre AQMA is currently declared on the basis
of both the annual mean and the hourly mean NO-
objectives, and recent monitoring of the hourly mean has
shown that breaches of this standard are no longer likely
in the vicinity of Rougier Street / George Hudson Street /
Bridge Street.

(iv) That the option to retain the Fulford Road AQMA
(Order No. 2) for a further 12 months, whilst the potential
traffic and air quality implications of developments within
both York and neighbouring local authority areas are
considered, be approved.

Although concentrations of NO2> monitored in the Fulford
AQMA remain below the health based objective in 2017,
the council must consider the potential air quality
implications of developments in neighbouring local
authority areas likely to affect future traffic movements
into York, and future developments within York itself,
before revoking this AQMA.

(v)  That the monitoring of NO2 continue in the former
Salisbury Terrace AQMA, as indicated in paragraph 18 of
the report.

To ensure that any future deterioration in air quality in this
area is detected.



(vi) That information on the World Health Organisation
(WHO) air quality guidelines continue to be included in
the annual status reports.

Reason: So that progress against these stricter guidelines can also
be monitored.

(vii) That reports on the following matters be brought to
a future Decision Session:

a) the effects of the Smart Travel Evolution
Programme (STEP) on the reduction of traffic
emissions in the city;

b) progress on the enforcement of anti-idling
measures, as approved by Executive on 25 January
2018;

Reason: To ensure that progress is maintained on measures to
reduce traffic pollution.

(viii) That officers in the relevant department be asked to
review the way in which charging points for electric
vehicles can be provided in terraced areas.

Reason: Inresponse to matters raised under Public Participation.

Clir A Waller, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.14 pm].



